

Informazione Regolamentata n. 1616-64-2017

Data/Ora Ricezione 19 Maggio 2017 07:55:12

MTA

Societa' : FINCANTIERI

Identificativo : 89807

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : FINCANTIERIN01 - Pasanisi

Tipologia : 2.2

Data/Ora Ricezione : 19 Maggio 2017 07:55:12

Data/Ora Inizio : 19 Maggio 2017 07:55:13

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : FINCANTIERI signs an agreement with

STX Europe for the acquisition of a majority

stake of STX France

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.



FINCANTIERI SIGNS AN AGREEMENT WITH STX EUROPE FOR THE ACQUISITION OF A MAJORITY STAKE OF STX FRANCE

Trieste, May 19, 2017 – FINCANTIERI S.p.A. ("Fincantieri" or the "Company") announces that it signed today a share purchase agreement for the acquisition of 66.66% of the share capital of STX France from its current shareholder STX Europe AS ("STX Europe").

The agreement entails a purchase price of euro 79.5 million, to be paid through available financial resources.

The closing of the transaction will be subject to customary conditions for this kind of transactions.

Fincantieri continues to negotiate with the French State for the finalization of the shareholders' agreement for STX France in accordance with the Heads of Terms signed on April 12.

With more than 150 years of history, STX France is a global player in maritime construction. Based in Saint-Nazaire, on the French Atlantic coast, the Group operates one of the most modern shipyards in the world and has great expertise in the design and engineering of the most complex and innovative ships. STX France has approximately 2,600 employees and a network of more than 500 subcontractors. In 2016 it has generated revenues of approximately euro 1.4 billion.

Through this industrial partnership, Fincantieri and STX France will create a global leader in all high-tech shipbuilding industry's sectors. The perfect complementarity of Fincantieri and STX France cruise activities and products would allow the two companies to serve all the clients and end-markets and to generate value not only for the shareholders, but also for the employees and the respective subcontractors' networks.

Any change to the forecasts envisaged by Fincantieri 2016-2020 Business Plan will be evaluated and disclosed based on the finalization of the agreements among future shareholders of STX France.

The financial advisor supporting Fincantieri for this transaction is BNP Paribas.



* * 1

Fincantieri is one of the world's largest shipbuilding groups and number one by diversification and innovation. It is leader in cruise ship design and construction and a reference player in all high-tech shipbuilding industry's sectors, from naval to offshore vessels, from high-complexity special vessels and ferries to mega-yachts, ship repairs and conversions, systems and components production and after-sales services.

Headquartered in Trieste (Italy), the Group has built more than 7,000 vessels in over 230 years of maritime history. With almost 19,200 employees, of whom more than 7,900 in Italy, 20 shipyards in 4 continents, today Fincantieri is the leading Western shipbuilder. It has among its clients the major cruise operators, the Italian and the U.S. Navy, in addition to several foreign navies, and it is partner of some of the main European defense companies within supranational programmes.

www.fincantieri.com

* * *

FINCANTIERI S.p.A. - Media Relations

Laura Calzolari Antonio Autorino Cristiano Musella Micaela Longo Tel. +39 040 3192473 Tel. +39 040 3192527 Tel. +39 040 3192225 Tel. +39 040 3192247 Mob. +39 335 7859027 Mob. +39 366 6856280 Mob. +39 334 6587922 Mob. +39 366 9254543 antonio.autorino@fincantieri.it laura.calzolari@fincantieri.it cristiano.musella@fincantieri.it micaela.longo@fincantieri.it

Matteo Russo

Tel. +39 040 3192594 Mob. +39 347 3382739 matteo.russo@fincantieri.it

FINCANTIERI S.p.A. - Investor Relations

Cristiano Pasanisi Tijana Obradovic Silvia Ponso Alberta Michelazzi
Tel. +39 040 3192375 Tel. +39 040 3192409 Tel. +39 040 3192371 Tel. +39 040 3192497

cristiano.pasanisi@fincantieri.it tijana.obradovic@fincantieri.it silvia.ponso@fincantieri.it alberta.michelazzi@fincantieri.it

Fine Comunicato n	.161	6-64
-------------------	------	------

Numero di Pagine: 4